p
o
w
er
/en
er
g
y

3
1
Ordering Examples:
Option A:  For monitoring 42 or 84 circuits, order a pre-made kit from Group 1  only
(see Application/Wiring Diagram above).
     Example:  E31x42 or E31x84
Option B:  For monitoring other configurations, build your own kit by selecting from
Groups 1 , 2 , and 3 .
     Example kit for an 18-circuit panel retrofit:
     1   E31A002 - Advanced board, 2 adapter boards (1 unit)
     2   E31CT0 - 50A CT six-pack (3 units)
     3   CBL023 - 10 ft. round ribbon cable (2 units)
1 Boards
CTs (up to 21 CTs per adapter board)
3 Ribbon Cable (order 1 cable per adapter board)
E31CT0	 Six-pack, 50A CT, 6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
E31CT0R20	 Six-pack, 50A CT, 20 ft. (6 m) lead
E31CT1	 Six-pack, 100A CT, 6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
E31CT1R20	 Six-pack, 100 CT, 20 ft. (6 m) lead
E31CT3	 Single CT, 200A CT, 6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
E31CT3R20	 Single CT, 200A CT, 20 ft. (6 m) lead
CBL022	 Round Ribbon Cable, 4 ft. (1.2 m)
CBL033	 Round Ribbon Cable, 8 ft. (2.4 m)
CBL023	 Round Ribbon Cable, 10 ft. (3 m)
CBL024	 Round Ribbon Cable, 20 ft. (6 m)
A = Advanced board
B = Intermediate board
C = Basic board
002 = 2 adapter boards, no CTs, no cables
004 = 4 adapter boards, no CTs, no cables
42 = 2 adapter boards, 42 50A CTs, 2 4 ft. round ribbon cables
84 = 4 adapter boards, 84 50A CTs, 4 4 ft. round ribbon cables
Y63* = 2 adapter boards, flat ribbon cables,
               pre-assembled on one bracket, CTs not included
E31 E31xY63*
4.6”
(117 mm)
2.75”
(70 mm)
1.00”
(26 mm)
1.00”
(26 mm)
DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS
Adapter Board
CTs
D
E
CB
A
D
EB
A
C
E31CT0 50 Amp
A = 1.0”  (26 mm)
B = 0.5”  (11 mm)
C = 0.4”  (10 mm)
D = 0.9”  (23 mm)
E = 1.6”  (40 mm)
E31CT1 100 Amp
A = 1.5”  (39 mm)
B = 0.8”  (20 mm)
C = 0.7”  (16 mm)
D = 1.6”  (40 mm)
E = 2.1”  (53 mm)
E31CT3 200 Amp
A = 1.5”  (39 mm)
B = 1.25”  (32 mm)
C = 1.25”  (32 mm)
D = 2.5”  (64 mm)
E = 2.8”  (71 mm)
B